143C-4-2. 
(7) SERDRF. - The State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund 

established in G.S. 166A-19.42. 
SECTION lA.5. Transfer of Additional Disaster Relief Funds. - Notwithstanding 

G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller shall transfer the sum of two hundred twenty-seven million 
dollars ($227,000,000) from the Savings Reserve to the Helene Fund and, except as otherwise 
provided in this act, the funds shall remain unspent until appropriated by an act of the General 
Assembly. It is the intent of the General Assembly to review funding and to consider actions

[...]

the Conservancy upon the earlier of (i) January 1, 2025, or (ii) the date the 
Department completes the study required by subdivision (c)(4) of Section 14.7 
of S.L. 2023-134 and notifies the Office of State Budget and Management that 
it has done so. 

(2) Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) to be divided equally 
between the 15 eligible entities previously funded for capacity-building grants 
pursuant to Section 14.7(c)(l) of S.L. 2023-134. 

(3) Two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) to the Great Trails State Coalition, 
a nonprofit corporation, for (i) a time-limited position to assist and coordinate

[...]

2023-134 or any provision of law to the contrary, of the sum of two million dollars 
($2,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year allocated for the construction 
of a pedestrian bridge over Highway 1 at the Rockingham Speedway in Richmond County, one 
million seven hundred thousand dollars ($1,700,000) shall be allocated as a grant to the 
Rockingham Dragway and three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) shall be allocated as a 
grant to the Rockingham Speedway. The funds reallocated in this section shall be used for facility 
improvements. 

SUBPART 11-J.